Kalmar in 2024 Strategy Corporate governance statementRemuneration report Board of Directors’ report Financial statements

Allocation of plan assets and liabilities geographically

MEUR Sweden

Other
countries Total

Present value of plan liability:
2024 37.7 5.9 43.6
2023 34.9 6.1 40.9

Fair value of plan assets:
2024 - 2.2 2.2
2023 - 2.2 2.2

Plan assets consist mainly of qualifying insurance policies.

Defined benefit plans: applied actuarial assumptions

% Sweden

Other
countries*

Discount rate 2024 / 2023 3.1 / 3.3 2.8 / 3.0
Expected rate of salary increases 2024 / 2023 2.3 / 1.9 3.1 / 3.2
Expected pension growth rate 2024 / 2023 1.8 / 1.6 2.2 / 2.4

*Weighted average

The discount rate is determined separately for each plan and where available,
the discount rate is based on a yield of high-quality corporate bonds that are
denominated in the same currency and have length that approximates the plan
duration. The discount rate in Sweden is based on Swedish housing market bonds
and the discount rate in Norway is based on Norwegian covered bond yields. The
discount rate in all euro countries is based on iBoxx quoted for euro bonds.

Sensitivity analysis of the relevant actuarial assumptions’ impact on
defined benefit obligation

% 2024 2023
0.5%-point increase in the principal assumption

Discount rate -3,0 -3,4
Expected rate of salary increases 1,1 1,3
Expected pension growth rate 2,7 2,9

0.5%-point decrease in the principal assumption
Discount rate 3,5 3,8
Expected rate of salary increases -0,9 -1,1
Expected pension growth rate -2,5 -2,7

Change in the life expectancy
Effect of 1 year increase in the life expectancy 1,6 1,6
Effect of 1 year decrease in the life expectancy -1,5 -1,6

The table above summarises the results of the sensitivity analysis prepared separately
for each plan, and for each relevant actuarial variable, by an external actuary. The
sensitivity analysis has been prepared for one variable at a time while holding all
other variables constant. Regardless of the actual volatility of the given variable, for
presentation purposes the analysis has been prepared by assuming a fixed change
in the key variable as indicated in table. Consequently, the purpose of the analysis is
not to quantify possible or expected change in the defined benefit obligation but to